computation  of pro forma  dilutive  net loss per share as their effect would be
anti-dilutive.

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

36

   36

   NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro-forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   December 31, 2005
   (In thousands of US Dollars)

   Pro   Pro
   Forma   Forma
   (A)   (A)   Adjust-   Consol-
ASSETS   NeoMedia   Mobot   Sponge   Gavitec   12Snap   BSD   ments   idated
   --------- -------- -----------  ---------  --------  -----------   ----------   ----------
Current assets:   *   *   (unaudited)   *   *   (unaudited)* (unaudited)   (unaudited)

   Cash and cash equivalents   $2,291   $909   $439   $95   $1,341   $52   ($13,941) (G)  ($8,814)
   Trade accounts receivable, net   341   78   223   172   2,117   1,567   --   4,498
   Inventories, net   423   --   --   182   --   --   --   605
   Investment in marketable
   securities   104   --   --   --   52   --   --   156
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   151   8   314   64   751   13   --   1,301
   --------- -------- -----------  ---------  --------  -----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets   3,310   995   976   513   4,261   1,632   (13,941)   (2,254)

   Property and equipment, net   236   22   48   17   224   69   --   616
   Capitalized patents, net   3,134   --   --   --   --   --   --   3,134
   Micro paint repair chemical
   formulations and proprietary
   process   1,450   --   --   --   --   --   --   1,450
   Customer contracts and
   relationships   --   --   --   --   --   --   2,800  (C)   2,800
   Capitalized software platform   --   --   --   --   --   --   16,300  (C)   16,300
   Other intangible assets   246   20   --   3   98   --   2,900  (C)   3,267
   Goodwill   1,099   --   --   --   --   --   45,906  (C)   47,005
   Advances to Mobot, Inc.   1,500   --   --   --   --   --   (1,500)   --
   Cash surrender value of life
   insurance policy   769   --   --   --   --   --   --   769
   Other long-term assets   667   --   --   --   --   --   (229) (D)   438
   --------- -------- -----------  ---------  --------  -----------   ----------   ----------

   Total assets   $12,411   $1,037   $1,024   $533   $4,583   $1,701   $52,236   $73,525
   ========= ======== ===========  =========  ========  ===========   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
 DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $1,574   $344   $298   $160   $775   $3,328   $--   $6,479
   Accrued expenses   1,844   148   266   50   2,153   --   --   4,461
   Amounts payable under
   settlement agreements   97   --   --   --   --   --   --   97
   Taxes payable   80   --   90   --   --   --   --   170
   Deferred revenues and other   898   236   73   362   1,780   --   --   3,349
   Liabilities of discontinued
   business unit   676   --   --   --   --   --   --   676
   Notes and loans payable   3,015   1,500   --   --   4,145   1,715   (1,500) (E)   8,875
   --------- -------- -----------  ---------  --------  -----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   8,184   2,228   727   572   8,853   5,043   (1,500)   24,107
   --------- -------- -----------  ---------  --------  -----------   ----------   ----------

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

37

   Long-term debt and convertible
   debentures   --   500   105   --   --   --   (500) (F)   105
   Minority Interest   --   --   --   --   7   --   --   7

Shareholders' deficit:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
   Common stock (B)   4,676   --   1   263   5,825   32   (4,567) (C)   6,230
   Additional paid-in capital   106,456   1   11   1,180   49,675   3,194   (10,535) (C)  149,982
   Deferred equity financing costs   (13,256)   --   --   --   --   --   --   (13,256)
   Deferred stock-based compensation   (169)   --   --   --   --   --   --   (169)
   Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss)   (177)   --   (40)   --   946   (873)   (33) (C)   (177)
   Retained earnings (accumulated
   deficit)   (92,524)   (1,692)   220   (1,482)  (60,158)   (5,695)   68,806  (C)  (92,525)
   Treasury stock   (779)   --   --   --   (565)   --   565   (779)
   --------- -------- -----------  ---------  --------  -----------   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' deficit   4,227   (1,691)   192   (39)   (4,277)   (3,342)   54,236   49,306
   --------- -------- -----------  ---------  --------  -----------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' deficit   $12,411   $1,037   $1,024   $533   $4,583   $1,701   $52,236   $73,525
   ========= ======== ===========  =========  ========  ===========   ==========   ==========

*   - Derived from audited financial statements
 - Sponge balances taken from December 31, 2005 interim unaudited balance
sheet
* - BSD balances taken from January 31, 2006 interim unaudited balance sheet

Pro-forma Adjustments
(A)  - For pro forma presentation purposes, Gavitec and 12Snap balances are
   converted from Euro to US Dollars at a rate of 0.8444 Euros/US Dollar,
   which was the exchange rate as of December 31, 2005.

(B)  - As of December 31, 2005, NeoMedia's $0.01 par value common stock consists